Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE

200 om Tuesday Town Hall, Main Road,
OP 17 January 2017 Romford
Members 6: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
lan de Wulverton (Chairman) Ray Best
David Durant (Vice-Chair) John Mylod
Garry Pain Linda Van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to
consider issues of local importance.

The sub-committees have a number of key roles:

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers.

2. Driving improvement in public services.

3. Holding key local partners to account.

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public.
The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve
performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other
relevant bodies.

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking
site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee
that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board
pass to the Council’'s Executive.

Terms of Reference

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9.



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 1 November 2016 and
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE - UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from Greg Tillett, Head of Barking & Dagenham, Havering
and Newham London Division, National Probation Service, National Offender
Management Service.

6 MOPAC POLICE AND CRIME PLAN (Pages 7 - 78)

To receive a presentation on the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021.

7 ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT

To receive a presentation on the Annual Strategic Assessment.

8 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from the Borough Commander.



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017

9 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 (Pages 79 - 86)

Report attached.

10 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE
Committee Room 1-Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
1 November 2016 (7.00 - 8.35 pm)

Present:

Councillors lan de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Garry Pain,
Linda Van den Hende and +Viddy Persaud (In place of Ray Best).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Best and John Mylod.

+Substitute member: Councillor Viddy Persaud

9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 July 2016
were agreed and signed by the Chairman.

10 LONDON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY - UPDATE

The Sub-Committee welcomed Douglas Charlton (DC), Head of
Stakeholders and Partnerships North London Rehabilitation Directorate.

The Sub-Committee were advised that DC was responsible for 16 North
London boroughs as well as the lead on IOM.

MTCNovo who had won the contract to deliver probation services for low to
medium risk clients had introduced a new cohort model, however this had
not been well received by partners and a review had taken place. Following
the review the bulk of the service would revert to the previous geographical
model, although some cohorts would remain at strategic level.

Details of the changes would be sent to the Havering Community Safety
Partnership next week.

Members had questions around the Community Payback service which was
well used and appreciated by schools, voluntary groups, streetcare, housing
and parks. Arrangements would not be changed following the review.

A quarterly report on the work of the Community Payback Team was
submitted to the Safer Neighbourhood Board.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

Page 1



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 November 2016

11

LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - UPDATE

The Sub-Committee welcomed the Local Borough Commander, Martin
Corbett (MC) to the meeting.

MC informed the Sub-Committee of the latest performance indicators for the
brigade.

The area of main concern for the brigade was deliberate fires. In the last
guarter there had been 88 incidents against a target of 51, 27 in July, 32 in
August and 29 in September. The Fire Brigade would be looking to do
something different next year to reduce these figures; this would include
joint working with the police tasking group to help identify possible hotspots.
Other options included increased use of the cycle patrols, starting them
earlier in the year to identify possible trouble spots and undertaking more
visual audits.

The quarter had seen a reduction in accidental dwelling fires after a high of
36 in quarter 1. There had been 12 incidents in quarter 2, with 10 occurring
in July.

Fire related injuries were well within target with just 3 in the first 6 months of
the year. All other indicators were within target.

The Fire Brigade also undertook some innovative youth engagement work.

e The LIFE programme was now funded centrally and was continuing.
The programme was aimed at 13/18 year olds who were referred by
YOT, NEET etc. and was targeted at those who were likely to
respond.

e Each course had between 12/16 participants and included fun
elements as well as a disciplinary element.

e A second element was the cadet scheme which involved a 6 month
course with a BTEC available at the end. Cadets attended college
once a week. For the future the brigade were looking at doing some
joint work with the police cadets.

e A third programme was the SAFE DRIVE STAY ALIVE course which
was aimed at year 11 students and was extremely hard hitting. This
performance would be held at the Queen’s Theatre on the 9™ and
10™ November with one performance in the morning and one in the
afternoon each day.

e The Fire Brigade attend the Junior Citizens Scheme which is
coordinated by Community Safety and involves the police as well.
There had also been 2 open days to celebrate the 150" anniversary
of the London Fire Brigade. These had proved so successful the
Borough Commander would be looking to run the open days as
annual events.

The Borough Commander advised the Sub-Committee that the draft of LFP
6 would be available by the end of November for consultation. One of the

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 November 2016

12

13

issues to be addressed in the Plan was whether the Fire Brigade should just
react to problems like the floods in Havering or should they be more
proactive and undertake prevention work.

Officers advised the Sub-Committee that the Emergency Planning Team
were driving a piece of work looking at how the Council and partners could
become involved in preventative work.

The Borough Commander advised that the brigade were looking to work
more collaboratively with both the police and Ambulance Service. Across
London the Fire Brigade were looking at their property portfolio to see if any
properties would be suitable to base all three emergency services on the
one site.

4 boroughs across London were joint responding to incidents.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

INCREASE IN UNLAWFUL TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS TOPIC
GROUP

Officers advised the Sub-Committee had met on two occasions. The second
meeting had been provided with details of the legal powers available to the
Council to deal with illegal incursions. The police would be invited to the
next meeting to discuss their strategic role and their response to illegal
incursions.

OPERATION HERCULES

The Sub-Committee asked the Borough Commander whether there had
been any issues on Halloween Night. He advised the Sub-Committee that
he had not had an opportunity to collate the data yet but there had been a
significant amount of ASB, but he had sufficient officers to deal with any
issues.

The weekend had been busy and the numbers on Sunday were greater
than expected, although greater numbers were available on the emergency
response, SNT and town centre teams.

The Sub-Committee commented on the possible merger of Havering,
Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge police forces. Officers advised that the
Leader of the Council would be making an announcement at next week’s
Council meeting.

The Borough Commander highlighted a number of positives if the merger
went ahead:
¢ Resources would be available for migration between the three forces
a bonus for Havering and its night time economy;

Page 3



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 November 2016

14

e It would allow a better co-ordinated approach to tackling illegal
incursions by travellers;
e The SNT teams would be ring-fenced.

The Sub-Committee were advised that in January 2016 the Commissioner
had announced that as part of his commitment to keeping London safe and
to meet the threat of determined and deadly armed attackers the Met would
grow the number of armed officers by 600.

At the beginning of August the Met started Operation Hercules, this visibly
deployed more armed officers on proactive operations and targeted patrols,
both in vehicles and on foot at locations around London.

A member of the Sub-Committee commented that this was the first stage
towards the militarisation of the Police and there was the possibility of some
accidental shootings. The Borough Commander responded that the armed
police were exceptionally well trained to do a specific job. If an officer failed
any part of the training they were not accepted as an armed officer.

Other members of the Sub-Committee supported the decision pointing out
that the number of armed officers was still lower than they were 10 years
ago and there were less than 10 discharges of a fire arm in a year.

The majority of police officers 92% were not armed.

The Sub-Committee noted the reports.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 2

This report had been submitted with the agreement of the Chair as an
urgent matter pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act
1972.

3 indicators under the SAFE goal fell under the remit of the Crime and
Disorder Sub-Committee. Of these two were red flagged and one was green
flagged.

One indicator was for Total Notifiable Offences, which was being monitored.
It was unlikely that we would see any reductions due to significant changes
made in how the data was recorded embedded over the previous several
months. This was largely down to changes in the recording of violent
crimes, which accounted for a third of all crimes reported.

The significant increases in victims being identified, now through multiple
agencies were leading to more demand for preventative actions and
interventions through the MARAC and commissioned services.

The second indicator related to the number of anti-social behaviour
incidents. The total number of ASB reports to date was 3,488, an increase

Page 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 November 2016

15

of 30.3% compared to the previous corresponding period. The London-wide
increase was 11.8%.

There were three specific problems which were having an adverse effect on
performance, notably the appearance of traveller sites. There had been in
excess of 500 calls generated by the arrival of travellers and caravans at 9
locations throughout Havering. This represented 15% of all ASB incidents.
Another persistent problem complained of repeatedly, although much lower
in volume, is vehicle nuisance and drifting around the Business
Improvement District, Rainham, which had received 65 ASB calls during the
financial year.

Finally one particular caller had generated 99 calls to police regarding ASB.
The complainant suffered from dementia, and their deteriorating health
contributed to them reporting ASB which they had delusions of.

The green rated indicator related to Repeat Domestic Violence cases going
to the MARAC. Havering was currently under resourced in terms of
Independent Domestic Violence Advocates who manged MARAC cases,
with 2 FTE currently unavailable. Issues with the Victim Support IDVA
service, managed and commissioned by the Mayor’s Office for Policing and
Crime, had been raised at the highest levels by Havering and numerous
other Community Safety Partnerships across London, who were suffering
similar problems. This was expected to be resolved fully by November.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE UPDATE

This report had been submitted with the agreement of the Chair as an
urgent matter pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act
1972.

In the absence of the Head of Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Newham
National Probation Service a written report had been circulated to Members.

The key points in the report were:

Following the reorganisation the national Probation Service became
responsible for the following categories:
e Assessed to pose a High or Very High risk of serious harm to others;
¢ All MAPPA eligible offenders;
¢ All Foreign National offenders.

NPS managed approximately 320 Havering offenders. Havering was a joint
Local Delivery Unit with Barking and Dagenham and a total of 800 offenders
were dealt with onsite in Romford). Approximately 60% of the workload

Page 5



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 November 2016

were custody cases and 40% either being supervised on post release
Licence or as part of a Community Order.

NPS would shortly start purchasing services from providers on a case by
case basis. This would expand the range of interventions available to
offenders during their period of supervision in custody and the community.
Existing interventions included:

Full access to CRC delivered accredited programmes;

Delivery of internal Community Sex Offender Group Programme;
Personality Disorder specialist (seconded Probation Officer who
worked alongside psychologists) and link into specialist services for
this group of offenders;

Victim Liaison Service;

An internal Housing Advice Worker (HAWK);

An Employment, Training and Education advisor;

Access to European Social Fund programme;

Link to NPS Serious Case Advisory Unit to access specialist
interventions for those offenders with gang affiliations and TACT
related convictions.

The Sub-Committee noted the report.

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

A Safer City for All
Londoners

Draft Police and Crime Plan for London
2017-2021 — Consultation Document



About this document

What is the Police and Crime Plan for London?

e The Mayor of London, as occupant of the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime
(MOPAC) is required by law to produce a plan that explains how the police,
community safety partners and other criminal justice agencies will work together to
reduce crime.

e The Police and Crime Plan reflects the Mayor's manifesto and priorities for making
London a safer city for all Londoners.

¢ The
[...]
L

HAVERING WILL BE CLEAN AND WE WILL CARE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

There are no Crime & Disorder indicators under the CLEAN goal. However, it should
be noted that the Anti-Social Behaviour Panel may look into cases of environmental
anti-social behaviour which relate to fly-tipping and graffiti, and would impact on the
image and cleanliness of the borough.

Page 80



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee

PEOPLE WILL BE SAEE, IN THEIR HOMES AND IN THE COMMUNITY

Currently there are three indicators relevant to Crime and Disorder, of which two are
currently shown as having a red RAG status (66.6% of indicators, those being: the
number of anti-social behaviour incidents and the total notifiable offences reported),
and one is currently shown as having a green RAG status (33.3% of indicators;
repeat domestic violence cases going to MARAC).

One target (total notifiable offences) is unlikely to see any reductions due to
significant changes made in how the data is recorded becoming embedded over the
previous year. This is largely due to changes in the recording of violent crimes, which
account for a third of all crimes recorded in Havering. Adverse performance in this
sub-category of crime has a detrimental impact on the overall level of crime. A
summary of these changes is given below.

In April 2014 there were considerable changes made in how police forces record and
classify violent crimes, which has contributed to a ‘manufactured’ rise in violent crime
figures nationally, but equally greater integrity in recording. The changes followed
recommendations made by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabularies (HMIC),
which raised concerns about the level of crimes being reported to police which were
not recorded officially as crimes. On average, nationally, 20% of crimes reported to
police which should have been recorded as crimes were not.

Examples of how the changes impact on crime, and specifically violent crime, are

given below:

e Any incidents of violence, eve
[...]
ally on the crime recording information system.
Previously such incidents would have been dealt with informally within schools.

Highlights:

e In Q3, 17 of 59 domestic violence cases referred to the Multi-Agency Risk
Assessment Conference (MARAC) were repeat referrals (28.8%). Cumulatively,
the repeat referral rate for the financial year to date is 25.7%. This is higher than
the national average of 24.5%, but within the recommended guidelines of 28-40%
as set by Safe Lives (formerly CAADA), which designed MARACs. Both the
current quarter and cumulative financial year to date figure are within the agreed
tolerance.

Whilst there are locally defined thresholds which trigger referrals (Violence, Sexual
Offences, escalation, professional judgement), a repeat referral can be made
regardless of whether or not the behaviour experienced by the victim meets the local
referral threshold. Repeat referrals in most cases are made in order to prevent
escalation of more serious behaviour, such as violence, rather than waiting for a case
to reach threshold again. Better identification of DV and improved recording is
helping us to identify escalation more effectively, leading to more repeat referrals.
Havering also has seen a rise in MARAC to MARAC referrals from other boroughs,
where we have repeat victims being moved into the borough from across London and
neighbouring police force areas.

There is also a target to increase the number of cases referred to the MARAC, which
forms part of a funding bid to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (with funding
being dependent on successfully meeting the target).

Demand continues to grow for domestic violence services. Domestic violence is the
biggest single issue, in terms of volume and demand, facing policing and community
safety. There is also a notable demand on local authority services, with domestic
violence being the single highest volume reason during 2015-16 for referrals to the
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and children’s services in Havering. The
significant increases in victims being identified, now through multiple agencies rather
than just policing and community safety, and reports being made are, as expected,
leading to more demand for preventative actions and interventions through the

Page 82



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee

MARAC and commissioned services. The capacity to meet increased demands
effectively may impact negatively on the level and frequency of repeat referrals.
More demand is likely to lead to delays in successful outcomes (i.e. criminal justice
timeliness).

Improvements required:

The total number of offences (TNO) recorded this financial year to date is 13,143,
an increase of 4.5% from 12,573 in the previous corresponding period. London
wide there has been an increase of 3.8%. The sub-category of crime ‘Violence
against the Person’ has contributed to four-fifths of the current increase, resulting
from the aforementioned continued improvements in recording practices and the
better integrity of recorded crime data.

Q3 2016-17 was the first quarter of the current financial year to record a reduction
against the previous corresponding period (4,355 down from 4,520). Long term
monthly trend data shows that the impact of recording changes was most notable
from April - June 2015 (rising steeply through this quarter), whereas monthly
performance levels have been less varied since July 2015. It would appear that,
in terms of how crime is being recorded, the data is becoming more comparable
and methodology changes are embedded.

The total number of ASB reports this financial year to date is 4,810, an increase
of 26.0% from 3,817 reports in the previous corresponding period. London wide
there has been an increase of 12.7%. The increase in Q2 (2,096 up from 1,468,
+42.8%) was much more marked than in Q1 (1,392 from 1,202, +15.8%) and in
Q3 (1,322 from 1,140, +15.9%).

The largest contributor to the increase this financial year to date is multiple
complaints regarding traveller communities occupying open spaces across the
borough. This highly visible activity generates significantly high call volumes
(contributing to 15% of ASB calls in the current financial year to date). To reduce
the volume of complaints relating to traveller communities occupying open spaces
(which are counted under ASB as issues of trespass and vehicle nuisance) would
require securing open spaces so that they cannot be occupied in the first
instance. This would be a significant challenge due to the size and number of
open spaces within the borough. Following the HCSP meeting on 19/10/2016 a
number of options were put forward to begin addressing this, including the
establishment of a joint OSC topic group and cross-border working with
geographical neighbours.

Further to this, the Tasking Enforcement Group continues to be developed to
address location based and high volume localised hotspots of anti-social

Page 83



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee

behaviour using multi-agency interventions. The ASB Panel and Community
MARAC continues to deal with repeat victims and complex cases which produce
a high volume of calls (i.e. neighbour nuisance, harassment and intimidation).

OUR RESIDENTS WILL BE PROUD TO LIVE IN HAVERING

There are no Crime & Disorder indicators under the PROUD goal. However it should
be noted that Havering Community Safety Partnership services contribute to
Corporate Performance Indicator NI117 (percentage of NEETs), working with
children and young adults as part of our reducing reoffending panels.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

Adverse performance against some Corporate Performance Indicators may have
financial implications for the Council, particularly where targets are explicitly linked
with particular funding streams (e.g. the Mayor’s Office for Policing & Crime fund).
Whilst it is expected that targets will be delivered within existing resources, officers
regularly review the level and prioritisation of resources required to achieve the
targets agreed by Cabinet at the start of the year.

Human Resources implications and risks:

There are no specific Human Resource implications and risks.

Legal implications and risks:

Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered best
practice to review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan and Service
Plans on a regular basis.

Equalities implications and risks:

The following Corporate Performance Indicator rated as ‘Red’ could potentially have
equality and social inclusion implications for a number of different social groups if
performance does not improve:

e CSP2 — Repeat Domestic Violence cases going to the MARAC

The commentary for this indicator provides further detail on steps that will be taken to
improve performance and mitigate these potential inequalities.

Page 84



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Corporate Plan  2016/17 is available on the website at
https://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-
elections/Corporate%20Plan%20201617.pdf

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 (CPR-Q3
16-17) Crime and Di

Appendix 2

Appendix 2
Demand Pressure D:

Page 85


https://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-elections/Corporate%20Plan%20201617.pdf
https://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-elections/Corporate%20Plan%20201617.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 MOPAC POLICE AND CRIME PLAN
	Developing the 2017_2021 Police and Crime Plan

	9 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
17 January 2017 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
John Mylod and Linda Van den Hende 
 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 November 
2016 were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17 NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
Greg Tillett, Head of Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Newham London 
Division, National Probation Service, National Offender Management 
Service attended the meeting to provide an update on the work of the 
National Probation Service. He advised the Sub-Committee that the service 
had just received the first set of re-offending rates data covering the 
National Probation Service, Community Rehabilitation Company and Youth 
Offending Service.  
 
The average re-offending rate across London was 25%, for Havering the 
figure was 20.7%. Across all age ranges, with the exception of the 35/39 
age group. Havering had out-performed the London average. 
 
11% of female offenders in Havering had re-offended compared to 18% 
across London. For male offenders the figures were Havering 22%, London 
27%. 
 
Greg would analyse the data in more detail looking specifically at offenders 
managed by the National Probation Service and report to the Reducing Re-
Offending Group. 
 
Whilst these figures were good it was of concern that 48.5% of those who 
were released from custody re-offended and this figure had remained 
steady across the years. 
 
Since the changes those offenders who had served a custodial sentence of 
less than 12 months were now subject to supervision by either the National 
Probation Service of Community Rehabilitation Companies. Greg explained 
that if an offender was sentenced to 2 weeks custodial sentence they were 
likely to be released on licence after 1 week and then subject to supervision 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017 
 

 

for a year from that date. If they re-offended during that period the one year 
supervision would start again from the date they were released.  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the Government had now 
authorised the use of alcohol tags in specific cases. This was voluntary and 
could not be used in domestic abuse cases. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

18 MOPAC POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  
 
The Mayor of London had produced a draft Police and Crime Plan for 
London for the period 2017 – 2021. The mayor required responses to the 
draft by no later than 23 February 2017. 
 
Officers asked the question ‘Why is the Police and Crime Plan important to 
Havering?’ and provided the answer. 
 

 Mayoral priorities would drive the allocation of resources within the 
London Crime Prevention Fund. 

 The Police and Crime Plan would form the basis of the performance 
indicators by which the Council and its Partners would be judged. 

 
The Mayor had identified two key themes in the Plan: 
 

 A better police service for London; 

 A better criminal justice service for London. 
 
The plan went on to identify three priorities, these were: 
 

 Keeping children and young people safe; 

 Tackling violence against women and girls; and 

 Standing together against extremism, hatred and intolerance. 
 
Detective Superintendent John Ross, the Point of Contact for Havering 
Police spoke about the changes which had come into effect on Monday 16 
January 2017. 
 
The tri-borough pathfinder had commenced on Monday with Chief 
Superintendent Jason Gwillim taking the role of senior officer across the 
three boroughs, Havering, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. He would 
be supported by a Senior Leadership Team of four, each with a defined role. 
John Ross was charged with Protecting Vulnerable People, there were 
other units for Neighbourhoods, Response and Investigation. 
 
One of the commitments from the Mayor was to increase the number of 
Dedicated Neighbourhood Officers. Each ward would now have 2 PC’s and 
1 PCSO who could not be extracted. All these officers were now in post. 
Additionally Havering had been allocated 9 extra Neighbourhood Officers 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017 
 

 

who would be allocated to the wards with greatest need. Initially Romford 
Town Centre would receive four extra officers, Brooklands three and 
Gooshays two. 
 
An update on how matters were progressing with the new structure would 
be brought to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Officers encouraged members to submit their own individual responses to 
the seven questions asked by the Mayor. If members wished to submit a 
joint response these should be submitted to the Community Safety Manager 
by the 30th January to allow time for all the responses to be correlated. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

19 ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  
 
Officers had provided an overview of the data being used to formulate the 
Havering Community Safety Partnership’s Strategic Assessment.  The 
assessment had been undertaken using data from August 2015 to August 
2016 and had taken three months to complete.  
 
The data showed an increase in reporting and recording levels for violence, 
domestic abuse, hate crime and Child Sexual Exploitation. The Domestic 
Abuse rate had risen to the 13th highest in London. Over this period we had 
seen a rise in Youth Violence and CSE (as rate per 1,000) bringing the 
borough within the 10 highest reporting boroughs in London. 
 
Utilising the Cambridge Crime Harm Index the data revealed that just 16% 
of the crime (serious violence, robbery, domestic abuse, sexual 
offences/CSE & burglary) accounted for 72% of harm. 
 
Having considered the presentation the Sub-Committee supported the 
proposed strategic priorities for Havering: 

 Maintain a strong focus on reducing reoffending, especially for adults 
and those involved in gangs; 

 Reduce repeat victimisation, especially violence against women and 
girls, child sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour; 

 Reduce substance misuse and the harm it causes; 

 Reduce problems in communities experiencing disproportionate 
levels of crime; and 

 Improve feelings of safety through communications. 
 

 
20 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  

 
Detective Superintendent Ross had reported on the new policing model 
during earlier discussions. 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017 
 

 

21 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3  
 
Officers submitted the quarter 3 Performance report for 2016/17. Just three 
corporate performance indicators fell under the remit of this Sub-Committee. 
These related to the SAFE goal. Two of these indicators were currently 
shown as having a red RAG status, these were the number of anti-social 
behaviour incidents and the total notifiable offences reported. The third 
indicator repeat domestic violence cases referred to MARAC had a green 
RAG status. 
 
The largest contributor to the total number of ASB reports this financial year 
was due to the multiple complaints regarding travelling communities 
occupying open spaces across the borough, contributing 15% of ASB calls 
across the borough. To address this issue a joint OSC topic group had been 
established to review how the Council and its partners had tackled the 
problem and what steps had been put in place to deal with further 
incursions. Additionally the Tasking Enforcement Group continued to be 
developed to address location based and high volume localised hotspots of 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
The total number of notifiable offences had seen an increase of 4.5% 
compared to London wide average of 3.8%. The sub category of ‘Violence 
against the Person’ had contributed to four-fifths of this increase. Quarter 3 
had seen a reduction against the corresponding period last year. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


